
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Tuesday, 13 October 2015, 1.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. For general enquiries: 01905 763763 Worcestershire Hub (01905) 765765  
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact Emma James/Jo Weston 
telephone:Worcester(01905) 76 6627,email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 2 October 2015 

 
 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 13 October 2015, 1.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mr T A L Wells (Chairman), Mrs J L M A Griffiths (Vice Chairman), Mr R C Adams, 
Mr C J Bloore, Mr A Fry, Mr P Grove, Mrs A T Hingley, Mr C G Holt and Mr J W Parish 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services, in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 12 October 2015). 
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated 
 

 

5  Update on the Future Lives Programme 
 

1 - 4 

6  Safeguarding Adults 
 

5 - 6 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 October 2015 

 

ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
13 OCTOBER 2015 
 
UPDATE ON THE FUTURE LIVES PROGRAMME:  

- NEW MODELS OF SOCIAL WORK 
- PERSONALISATION  

 

Summary 
 

1. The Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel is to be updated on 
the impact of the Council's major change programme for adult social care (Future 
Lives) – with specific focus on: 
 

 New models of Social work 

 Personalisation (offering service users choice and control over their care) 
 

2. Relevant senior officers from the Council's Directorate of Adult Services and Health 
have been invited to the meeting, as well as the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care. 

 

Background to Future Lives 
 

3. Future Lives is the Council's major reform programme for adult social care, driven 
by financial pressures on all public services, and the requirement for DASH to 
contribute to the Council's overall savings programme to make savings of £30 million 
in 2014/15 and then about £25 million per year until at least 2016/17, including £32 
million from Adult Services and Health. Although the Council decided not to change 
the eligibility criteria for adult social care, and to continue to meet the needs of 
service users with needs defined as 'critical' or 'substantial' under Fair Access to 
Care Services, it should be noted that from 01 April 15 the Council has been required 
to apply a national eligibility criteria under the Care Act 2104. This new criteria was 
designed to benchmark with critical and substantial but as yet it is too soon to 
evaluate the impact.    
 
4. Given the challenge of meeting the needs of more people with complex needs 
with less money and the Council has therefore had to find different ways of doing 
things, through redesign and recommissioning of services. 

 
5. The main aims of the Future Lives Programme are to: 

 Promote health and independence 

 Reduce the need for adult social care 

 Give service users greater choice and control over their lives (Personalisation) 

 Maximise the quality and productivity of services 

 Achieve the required savings 

 Comply with relevant legal duties, especially the Care Act 2014 
 

6. The Directorate has been asked to focus this update on two aspects of the reform 
programme, and further information will be included in a presentation. 
 

Page 1



 

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 October 2015 

 

i New Models of Social Work 
 

7. Review and redesign of adult social care has meant development of new models 
of care, and introduction of a new process to assess and plan people's care needs.   
 
8. The Scrutiny Panel had initial discussion about emerging plans for new 
assessment processes and the implications of the Care Act 2014, in June 2014.  

 
9. At that time some of the issues discussed included concerns about digital 
systems (access and its ability to identify a full picture of people's needs), funding 
implications of the Care Act and the challenge of meeting the new duty of care within 
prisons. The Scrutiny Panel was also interested to understand how changes would 
affect the interaction between social workers and their clients. 

 
ii Personalisation 
 

10. Offering greater choice and control to service users about the care they receive 
(Personalisation) is another key aspect of the Future Lives Programme. The Panel 
will be aware from its performance monitoring role of the Directorate's progress in 
promoting personal budgets and use of direct payments to arrange care. 
 
11. The Directorate will provide an update on further progress and development, 
including provision of information and advice through the 'Your life, your choice' 
website, which Panel members had the opportunity to see prior to going live in April 
2015. 

 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

12. A six month review of the changes in social work in Area Social Work Teams 
commences in October – the methodology includes focus groups and questionnaires 
with staff and people who have received social work services. Healthwatch has 
agreed to assist with this review. Equality and Diversity will be considered within the 
review. 
 

Purpose of the meeting 
 

13. The Panel has the opportunity to look at progress and the impact of new models 
of social work and Personalisation, as part of the overall Future Lives Programme. In 
doing so, members may wish to reflect on the following areas: 

 

 How has the impact of new social work models on service users and their carers 
been monitored and what have been the main messages? 

 What about feedback from social work staff? 

 How are funding pressures from the Care Act being managed and are there 
further implications from the cuts to public health funding, announced by the 
Government in June 2015? 

 Have changes to how service users/customers access social care created 
opportunities for greater personalisation of adult social care services?  

 Is there any learning which could be used to increase personalisation of 
children's social care services? 

 How have changes affected the range and quality of services on offer?  

Page 2



 

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 October 2015 

 

 Are there enough providers offering the right services? 

 How has the voluntary and community sector adapted to the changes? 
 

13. Following the discussion, the Panel is asked to determine whether any further 
information or scrutiny work is required. 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 766627 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Agendas and Minutes of the Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 19 December 2013, 28 January and 5 June 2014, 22 January 2015 

 Agenda and Minutes of Cabinet on 6 March and 9 June 2014 
 
Agendas and Minutes are available on the Council's website at:  
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 

 

Page 3

mailto:Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 October 2015 

 

ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
13 OCTOBER 2015 
 
SAFEGUARDING ADULTS  
 

Summary 
 

1. The Independent Chair of the Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board 
(WSAB) has been invited to discuss progress and developments in safeguarding 
vulnerable adults in Worcestershire.  This will include the Board's Annual Report 
2014-2015. 
 
2. The Director of Adult Services and Health and the Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Adult Social Care have also been invited. 

 

Background 
 

3. Safeguarding vulnerable adults is an important and ongoing part of the work of 
the Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel.   
 
4. The Care Act 2014 places safeguarding adults on a statutory footing for the first 
time and makes safeguarding boards a legal requirement, although Worcestershire's 
Board has been in place for several years. The Safeguarding Board has been 
refreshed to meet the requirements of the Care Act, under its new Chair Kathy 
McAteer.  

 
5. This will be the Panel’s second update with the new Chair and at its January 
meeting the Panel heard about work in hand to refresh membership and 
engagement, governance, and quality assurance. 

 
6. Regular meetings have taken place between the Panel and the Safeguarding 
Board Chair since the Panel’s more in-depth scrutiny review of safeguarding adults in 
2011, which recommended regular dialogue between this Panel, the Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Adults Board Chair and the Director and Cabinet Member, as part of 
the Panel’s monitoring role.  

 

Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014-15 
 

7. Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014-15 will be 
available on the County Council's website here . Copies will be circulated separately 
to members of the Scrutiny Panel. 

 
8. Discussion of the Annual Report provides the Panel with an opportunity to verify 
that systems across Worcestershire, including those of the County Council are 
working well to safeguard Worcestershire's vulnerable adults.  Discussions also 
enable the Panel to keep up to date with safeguarding statistics and trends, and to 
explore any issues identified through serious case reviews, and also through the 
Panel's own scrutiny work. 

 

Page 5

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20222/safeguarding_adults/1105/safeguarding_adults_board_documents


 

 

Adult Care and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 October 2015 

 

 
9. Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Annual Report is also presented to Council. 

 

Purpose of the meeting 
 

10. The Panel has the opportunity to: 

  

 understand and discuss key safeguarding statistics from this year's 
Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board's report  

 identify any further information needs or potential areas for scrutiny 

 
Supporting Information 
 

 Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014-15 will be 
available on the County Council's website: 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20222/safeguarding_adults/1105/safeguar
ding_adults_board_documents  
 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council; 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers 
Tel: 01905 766627 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of XXX) the following are the 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Adult Care and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 22 January 2015 and 5 September 2013 

 Safeguarding Adults Scrutiny Report November 2011  
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/3280/safeguarding_adults 

 
 

Page 6

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20222/safeguarding_adults/1105/safeguarding_adults_board_documents
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20222/safeguarding_adults/1105/safeguarding_adults_board_documents
mailto:Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/3280/safeguarding_adults

	Agenda
	5 Update on the Future Lives Programme
	6 Safeguarding Adults



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 2 November 2015  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 13 October 2015, County Hall, Worcester - 1.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr T A L Wells (Chairman), Mr R C Adams, 
Mr C J Bloore, Mrs A T Hingley, Mr C G Holt and 
Mr J W Parish 
 
 

Also attended: Mrs S L Blagg, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Anne Clarke, Head of Adult Social Care 
 
Kathy McAteer, Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults 
Board Chair 
Lynne Taylor, Interim Board Manager 
  
Suzanne O'Leary (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Jo Weston (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. Presentation handouts (circulated at the Meeting) 
C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2015 

(previously circulated). 
 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 
 

196  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Apologies had been received from Mr P Grove. 
 
 

197  Declarations of 
Interest 
 

None. 
 
 

198  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 
 

199  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

200  Update on the 
Future Lives 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and the Head 
of Adult Social Care had been invited to provide an 
update on 'Future Lives', the Council's major change 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Programme 
 

programme for adult social care. 
 
By way of presentation, Members were provided with a 
summary of progress made to date and ongoing work for 
the various strands of the programme. 
 
Promote health and independence 

 The 'Your Life Your Choice' website was launched 
in April 2015 to provide information and advice 
and although not yet completed, was proving very 
useful in signposting individuals and groups to 
support their needs 

 There was a review planned to ensure information 
provided was kept up to date 

 Work was ongoing to develop community 
resilience and volunteering, although this area of 
work was now being undertaken by a different 
Directorate 

 The Digital Inclusion Strategy had not yet been 
implemented, although it was widely 
acknowledged that there was a need to ensure full 
community engagement 

 Well-being was now embedded in social work 
practice since it became a duty of the Care Act 
from April 2015. 

 
Reduce the need for adult social care 

 In general, adults are living longer after retirement 
and work is ongoing to keep older people 
independent as long as possible, without the need 
for adult social care 

 A review of the base budget for prevention 
services had taken place and there had been a 
review of integrated recovery services, which was 
part of the Better Care Fund 

 Work was ongoing in relation to the cuts to the 
Public Health Ring Fenced Grant.  This was an 
unexpected in year budget reduction which was 
causing some concern for the Council as a whole 

 Integrated Recovery services were in the process 
of being recommissioned as part of the Council's 
intention to become a strategic commissioning 
authority.  This included provision such as the 
Timberdine Rehabilitation Centre. 

 
Allow greater choice and control for service users 

 32% of people take a direct payment with more 
residents expected to do so over time 

 The 'Your Life Your Choice' resource had over 
300 services available on it, with the intention that 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

more services become available 

 There would be a need to review personalisation 
systems. 

 
Maximise the quality and productivity of services 

 For both internal and commissioned services, 
quality assurance policy and procedures had been 
established 

 Projects had been completed in the areas of 
supported living and extra care  

 Oxford Brookes University was carrying out 
research on the local care market and the impact 
of the introduction of the Living Wage for social 
care workers and would report shortly 

 New technologies was an area of work which 
would need to be constantly reviewed due to the 
ever changing market and opportunity. 

 
Comply with our legal duties 

 It had already been noted that the Care Act 
changes had been embedded since its 
introduction in April 2015, however, it was noted 
that phase 2 changes had been deferred until 
2020 

 Time had been invested in informing Social 
Workers of their new legal obligations. 

 
Savings 

 For the current financial plan 2013 – 2016, the 
expected £30 million of savings from the 
Directorate was on target to be achieved, with 
approximately £4m still to be realised 

 The plans for the Directorate's medium term 
financial plan savings of £13 million between 
2016 – 2018 were yet to be finalised  

 The County Council was yet to determine whether 
any further savings were expected from the 
Directorate to contribute to the overall savings 
gap. 

 
In the following discussion, the main points were made: 

 In relation to the resilience of the local care 
market, it was explained that there was a routine 
review of rates paid to residential care homes; 
payments for service users with learning 
disabilities were assessed on a case by case 
basis   

 Members were pleased that the proposal to 
reduce the layer of decision making was being 
actively pursued, which in turn may mean 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

decisions are made in a more timely manner 

 The Cabinet Member was confident that the 
Council was compliant with its duties of the Care 
Act 

 Support available through technology was 
progressing well and increasingly available.  
There was good practice both around the UK and 
abroad and the area was seen as a way forward 
for achieving savings 

 Panel Members praised the 'Your Life, Your 
Choice' website and shared positive comments 
received from constituents 

 One Member referenced recent media coverage 
of standards for staff in homecare and was 
informed that the Worcestershire position was not 
comparable to that in urban areas, such as 
London.  The Cabinet Member referred to the 
research being undertaken into the implications of 
the minimum wage and living wage on care 
workers.  The final report would be considered by 
the Panel in due course 
When asked about the use and quality of agency 
staff, it was explained that constant monitoring 
was undertaken and acted upon.  The Cabinet 
Member was clear that there was a role for 
agency staff, especially with redesign of services 
being undertaken, and the Local Authority would 
prefer to recruit into positions, rather than make 
redundancies at this time.  The Council used 
Matrix as a partner to procure temporary staff, 
which ensured best value.  There was no 
comparison to be made with the NHS where there 
was a limit on the number of people going into 
nursing training, for example.  In relation to social 
workers, there was no such limit 

 The Head of Adult Social Care stated that the 
Authority was fortunate that Social Workers were 
committed to their work and would go the extra 
mile for the residents of Worcestershire.  It was 
important their time was freed up to enable them 
to spend more time with service users and make 
more decisions at the front line. 

 There would always be support available and the 
Rapid Response Team was available 365 days a 
year to ensure immediate need was assessed.  
Longer term planning would be available at a later 
stage, but immediate response was a priority 

 The Better Care Fund amount was not known 
from 2016 but central Government had assured 
Authorities that monies provided to support the 
Care Act would not be clawed back next year 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

 The Council would now know the details of the 
reduction in the Public Health Ring-Fenced Grant 
until the end of November.  The Cabinet Member 
with Responsibility for Health and Well-being 
would need to determine the detail of how any 
reduction was to be implemented.   

 The New Models of Care project had redesigned 
adult social care for all groups, and included 
changes to social work with new processes to 
assess and plan people's care.  A triage team had 
been created and area social work teams had 
been split into assessment and care and had staff 
aligned to GP practices.  

 

201  Safeguarding 
Adults 
 

The Independent Chair of the Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Adults Board (WSAB) had been invited to 
discuss progress and developments over the past year, 
including the Board's Annual Report 2014-2015.  
Accompanying the Chair was the newly appointed Interim 
Board Manager. 
 
The presentation revealed the following main points: 

 The Annual Report for 2014/15 had been 
published before the introduction of the Care Act 
and highlighted the need to ensure the WSAB was 
compliant from 1 April 2015 

 Board Membership had changed in April 2014, 
and would continue to be refreshed to see it shift 
from being operational to strategic 

 New governance arrangements were put in place 
and a new Chair had been appointed from 
October 2014 

 Of the 9 objectives listed for 2014/15, there had 
been some notable successes, including the 
development of partnerships and stakeholder 
events.  These provided the opportunity to 
conduct quality assurance and share knowledge 
and best practice and raise the profile of the work 
of the WSAB 

 Learning from previous work was another area 
where progress had been made and sharing 
learning from serious case reviews was 
developing well and seen as good practice 

 Developing a multi-agency Mental Capacity 
Competency framework was a further notable 
success 

 During the reporting period, the number of alerts 
had increased, however, the number of cases 
being referred had decreased.  This suggested 
increased public awareness which was a positive 
step forward 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

 In the main, data was provided by the County 
Council, however, moving forward, the Board 
would wish to include data from other agencies 
and would wish to do more triangulation to ensure 
information was credible 

 New multi-agency threshold guidance had been 
introduced, meaning low level concerns were not 
actioned 

 The trends seen generally reflected the 
demographics of the County in terms of age and 
gender, however, cases within ethnic groups were 
under-reported 

 Nationally, physical abuse and neglect were the 
highest types of abuse and Worcestershire was 
no different 

 Due to new Care Act duties, self-neglect reporting 
was now necessary 

 The number of referrals from the public, hospitals 
and the independent sector had increased, 
suggesting that it may be linked to the impact of 
the Winterbourne View enquiry 

 Worcestershire was in line with other authorities in 
relation to cases of mental capacity and 
deprivation of liberty 

 
Moving forward the Chair highlighted that the 2015/16 
Strategic Plan was well developed and would include: 

 Further opportunities to hold partners to account, 
especially given the introduction of the Care Act 
from April 2015 

 Awareness raising with residents, with 
opportunities for public involvement in decision 
making  

 Assurance from partners that policies, procedures 
and practice were fit for purpose 

 Greater involvement in learning lessons from 
previous cases 

 Improved working relationships with agencies 
such as Worcestershire Children's 
Safeguarding Board and the Community Safety 
Partnerships 

 Developing an understanding of local risks to 
Worcestershire 

 
In relation to the next Annual Report, its focus would 
report back on the delivery of the Strategic Plan, with 
opportunities to make the report easier to read and more 
accessible, including a summary for wider circulation. 
 
The Panel Chairman thanked the Chair for the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

presentation and during the subsequent discussion, the 
following main points were raised: 

 Members were pleased that the Chair appeared to 
have a grasp on the local situation and had a 
vision for the future 

 With reference to a presentation slide where 'local 
risks' was mentioned, one Member enquired what 
these were.  In response, it was clarified that as 
Worcestershire was a diverse County, there was a 
need to further understand the demographics  

 When questioned as to how well adults are 
safeguarded, the Interim Manager was happy to 
report that Worcestershire was not being picked 
out as an area of concern  

 The increase in the number of alerts was seen as 
a positive step as it suggested that public 
awareness was high, although it was 
acknowledged that there would continue to be 
cases not reported, especially if abuse was 
occurring in the home 

 There was a desire to gather evidence from more 
agencies, rather than relying on intelligence from 
the Local Authority 

 The implementation of the Care Act has meant a 
number of areas of work becoming statutory, 
including the areas of self-neglect and modern 
slavery 

 When it was suggested by one Member that the 
Annual Report stated that 15% of neglect alerts 
happened in Care Homes, it was clarified that the 
location of the alert did not mean the abuse 
occurred there, but that is where it was reported 
from – in the case of Care Homes, perhaps from a 
new resident 

 Everyone acknowledged that communication was 
an issue as often the language used was 
confusing.  It had been suggested by one 
stakeholder group that the word 'Safeguarding' 
was not straightforward and 'Stop Abuse' was 
generally easier to understand 

 In relation to Board membership, Healthwatch was 
no longer a member for statutory reasons, and 
Worcestershire Voices had joined.  Further 
alignment was needed in due course 

 
The Panel Chairman concluded that there was a long 
way to go but was pleased with the progress made to 
date. 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

 
 The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


